Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee

Thursday 14 December 2017 at 2.00 pm

To be held at at the Town Hall,
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge,

Lisa Banes, Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, Neale Gibson, Kieran Harpham,

Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, Andy Nash, Vickie Priestley, Mick Rooney,
Gail Smith and Cliff Woodcraft

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA
14 DECEMBER 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting

Minutes of Previous Meetings
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 9" 14™ and 21%
November, 2017

Determination of Licence Fees
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pe
[...]
hat you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 9 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Mick Rooney and Vickie Priestley

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 There were no apologies for absence.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of one case relating to
hackney carriage and private hire licensing.

4.2 The licence holder did not attend the hearing.

4.3 RESOLVED: That the case now submitted be determined as follows:-

Case No. Licence Type Decision

140/17 Review of a Immediately revoke the licence under Section
Hackney Carriage 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
and Private Hire Provisions) Act 1976, as amended by Section

Driver’s Licence 52 of the Road Safety Act 2006, as the Sub-
Committee felt that, in the light of the offences
now committed, the licence holder was not a
fit and proper person to hold a licence.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 14 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Andy Nash

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 There were no apologies for absence.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases relating to
hackney carriage and private hire licensing.

4.2 The licence holder in Case No. 141/17 did not attend the hearing.

4.3 The applicant in Case No. 142/17 attended the hearing with two representatives,
and they all addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.4 The applicant in Case No. 143/17 attended the hearing with a representative, and
they both addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.5 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:-

Case No. Licence Type Decision

141/17 Review of a Hackney Defer consideration of the review to enable
Carriage and Private the applicant to attend a future hearing.
Hire Driver’s Licence

142/17 Application for a new (a) Grant a licence for the shorter term of six
Hackney Carriage and months in the light of the offence and
Private Hire Driver's convictions now reported and, on renewal,
Licence subject to their being no further cause for

concern, the Chief Licensing Officer be

Page 7



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 14.11.2017

143/17

Application for a new
Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Driver's
Licence

authorised to grant a licence for a further of
term of 30 months and (b) the applicant be
given a written warning, to remain live for
the period of his initial licence, indicating
that if there is any further cause for concern,
the licence will be referred back to the Sub-
Committee.

Grant a licence for the term requested on
the grounds that the Sub-Committee
considers the applicant to be a fit and
proper person to hold a licence.

Page 2 of 2

Page 8



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 21 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), George Lindars-Hammond and
Lisa Banes

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kieran Harpham.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases relating to
hackney carriage and private hire licensing.

4.2 The applicant in Case N0.145/17 attended the hearing with a representative, and
they both addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.3 The applicant in Case N0.146/17 attended the hearing, and addressed the Sub-
Committee.

4.4 The applicant in Case N0.147/17 attended the hearing, and addressed the Sub-
Committee.

4.5 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:-

Case No. Licence Type Decision

145/17 Application for a Hackney  (a) Grant a licence for the shorter term
Carriage and Private Hire  of 12 months in the light of the offence
Driver’s Licence and convictions now reported and, on

renewal, subject to their being no further
cause for concern, the Chief Licensing
Officer be authorised to grant a licence
for a further term of 24 months and (b)

Page 9



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.11.2017

the applicant be given a written warning,
to remain live for the period of his initial
licence, indicating that if there is any
further cause for concern, the licence
will be referred back to the Sub-

Committee.
146/17 Application for a Hackney  Grant a licence for the term requested
Carriage and Private Hire  on the grounds that the Sub-Committee
Driver’s Licence considers the applicant to be a fit and

proper person to hold a licence.

147/17 Application for a Hackney  Grant a licence for the term requested
Carriage and Private Hire  on the grounds that the Sub-Committee
Driver’s Licence considers the applicant to be a fit and

proper person to hold a licence.

Page 10 Page 2 of 2



Agenda Iltem 6

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
b . Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing
Date: December 2017
Subject: Determination of Licence Fees
Author of Report: Steve Lonnia
Summary: To determine the non-statutory licences fees for the 2017/18 financial year
Recommendations: The Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing following detailed

consultation with the Councils Legal and Finance officers recommends
that the committee accept the proposed fees set out and detailed in the
attachments to this report.

Background Papers: None

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 11



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER & HEAD OF LICENSING
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE No: 155/17

Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees)
2017/18 Financial Year

1.0 PURPOSE AND OUTCOMES

1.1  The purpose of this report is for members to determine the fees for the following individual
licensing systems:

e Private Hire & Hackney Carriage Drivers, Vehicles and Operators etc;

e Animal Health (pets shops, animal boarding establishments, dangerous wild animals;
riding establishments and breeders of dogs);

Street Trading (football, static, mobile, schools, and short term consents);
Scrap Metal;

Sex Establishment Licensing (sex shops and sexual entertainment venues);
Gambling Premises (casino, bingo, betting and track premises etc.);
Approved Marriage Premises ( secular and religious);

Pavement Café Licences;

Second Hand Dealers Registration;

Skin Piercing / Tattooists; and

Safety of Sports Grounds.

1.2 To note, the following fee(s) are prescribed by the Secretary of State. These are “Statutory”
fees and cannot be changed by the Local Authority. These are:

e Licensing Act 2003
e Gambling Act 2005 (certain fees).

1.3 To inform members of the systems that are administered by the Licensing Service, where the
legislation states we are unable to charge a fee:

Safety of Sports Grounds;
Street Collections;

House to House Collections;
Hypnotism; and

Commons Registration.

1.4  The intended outcomes of this report are to ensure that:-

e The Licensing Service recovers the reasonable costs of the service for administering
and enforcing the terms and conditions of the relevant individual licensing systems;

e The Council fees and charges are set in accordance with the Councils Fair Charging
Principles set out in the Future Shape Policy Handbook; the Provision of Service
Regulations 2009; all the relevant individual pieces of licensing legislation; and

e All fees are determined on an annual basis whether they remain the same, increase or

decrease.
Page 12



2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

FAIR CHARGING P
[...]
ose by a person who is not for the time
being disqualified from keeping a Pet Shop, and on payment of such fee as may be
determined by the local authority ....

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 — Paragraph 1, Sub-paragraph 2, Every local
authority may, on application being made to them for that purpose by a person who is not for
that time being disqualified-

(a)

(f)

and on payment of such fee as may be determined by the Local Authority ....

Riding Establishments Act 1964 - Paragraph 1, Sub-paragraph 2, Every local authority may,
on application being made to them for that purpose by a person who is an individual over the
age of eighteen years or a body corporate, being a person who is not for the time being
disqualified-

(a)

(9)

Grant, on payment of such a fee as may be determined by the Local Authority ....

Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 - Paragraph 3A, Sub-paragraph 3, a local authority may set the
level of fees to be charged by virtue of subsection (2) of this section-
(&)  With a view to recovering the reasonable costs incurred by them in connection
with the administration and enforcement of this Act and the Breeding of Dogs Act
1991; ...

Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 — Paragraph 1, Sub-paragraph 2, a local Authority shall

not grant a licence under this Act unless an application for it-

(a)

(e) is accompanied by such fee as the authority may stipulate (being a fee which is in the
authority’s opinion sufficient to meet the direct and indirect costs which it may incur as a
result of the application).

Zoo Licensing Act — Paragraph 15, Sub-paragraph (1) Subject to this section, the Local
Authority may charge such [reasonable] fees as they may determine in respect of ....

The Licensing Service through the Licensing Committee has agreed not to set a fee under this
Act at this moment in time. It is agreed that such fees would be determined if an application
was received.

STREET TRADING — LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982
Schedule 4 
[...]
5F, Sub-section (1) — Subject to sub-section (2) to (4), a Council may grant a
permission under section 115E above upon such conditions as they think fit, including
conditions requiring payment to the council of such reasonable charges as they may
determine.

SECOND HAND DEALERS - SOUTH YORKSHIRE ACT 1980

The registration under this Act remains in place for three years. There is no provision in the
legislation with regards to fees.

The Provision of Services Regulations 2009, Paragraph 18, Sub-paragraph (4) states any
charges provided for by a competent authority which applicants may incur under an
authorisation scheme must be reasonable and proportionate. Therefore, we only recover our
basic administration costs of issuing the registration.

REGISTRATION OF ACUPUNCTURE, EAR PIERCING, TATTOOISTS, ELECTROLYSIS
AND SEMI PERMANENT SKIN COLOURING — LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982, PART VIII

Acupuncture — Paragraph 14, Sub-paragraph (6) and Tattooing, Ear Piercing, Electrolysis and
Semi Permanent Skin Colouring — Paragraph 15, Sub-paragraph (6) both state, a Local
Authority may charge such reasonable fees as they determine for registration under this
section.

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1972 (As Amended)
Under the Safety of Sports Grounds Regulations 1987 & the Safety of Places of Sport

Regulations 1988 both give the local authority powers to determine a fee in certain
circumstances.

Page 17



15.2

15.3

16.0

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

16.5

Paragraph 8 of the Safety of Sports Grounds Regulations 1987 regarding fees states,

“A Local Authority may determine a fee to be charged in respect of an application for the issue,
amendment, replacement or transfer of a safety certificate but such a fee shall not exceed an
amount commensurate with the work actually and reasonably done by or on behalf of the local
authority in respect of the application”.

Paragraph 6 of the Safety of Places of Sport Regulations 1988 sets out an identical provision
for the
[...]
llowing the introduction of electronic applications and payments the service is
not achieving the projected income it must then decide on a course of action to be undertaken.
If the service is receiving more paper applications it may require extra resources (staff) to deal
with the demand in any particular area and may therefore use the additional income for this
purpose. If more electronic applications are being received then it may be possible to re-assign
resources to undertake more enforcement etc.

If a surplus is achieved at the end of the year then this may be carried forward in to next years

budget, or the relevant fees reduced accordingly and / or the money re-invested within the
service If it is necessary.

Page 19



18.0

18.1

18.2

19.0

19.1

19.2

19.3

19.4

20.0

20.1

20.2

20.3

PROPOSED CHANGES

The service is only proposing changes in a small number of fees for the remainder of the 17/18
financial year.

o A reduction in fees for sex shops — following a reduction in time allocated to this
system, as a service we are undertaking less work in this area

o An increase in fees for sexual entertainment venues due to an increase in legal
costs and the work undertaken to develop a new policy

o Anincrease in street trading, animal health and marriage licences and permits to
recover additional time allocated to these systems

There are no proposed changes to fees in relation to Hackney Carriage & Private Hire
Vehicles Drivers and Operators, Sports Grounds, Gambling Act, Skin Piercing, Scrap Metal,
Pavement Cafes and Second Hand Dealers.

ADVERTISING

Should there be any proposed variation to the fees for licensed vehicles and operators this
must be advertised and objections received within 28 days of the advertisement considered.
There is no requirement for drivers or other fees to be advertised or for objections to be
considered.

Following the advertisement where no objections are received the new scale of fees comes in
to effect on a specified date
[...]
nsing Service also administers several systems where the fee is determined by the
Secretary of State through regulation. This includes all the fees under the Licensing Act 2003

and also several fees under the Gambling Act 2005.

The Licensing Authority has no powers to change these fees. Those fees are detailed at
Appendix “C”.

OTHER SYSTEMS
The last few systems the service administers are ones which in accordance with the legislation
the Licensing Authority are unable to charge a fee. These systems include duties that are

placed upon us by statute and must be undertaken.

These systems include Safety at Sports Grounds, Street Collections, House to House
Collections, Hypnotism, Commons Registration and Scrap Metal Dealers.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications for the Council arising from this report if members agree the
fees proposed.

Should Members agree to determine the licence fees as detailed in the report above and
attachments, the Council will recover its reasonable costs of the Licensing Service in relation
to administering and enforcing the above licensing systems.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing following detailed consultation with the

Councils Legal and Finance officers recommends that the Committee accept the proposed
fees set out and detailed in the attachments to this report.

Page 22



28.2 Members must carefully consider all the information provided in this report and that included in
any attachments and any written or verbal information received at the meeting before
determining the licence fee(s) as set out and detailed in the attachments to this report.

28.3 These fees have been carefully calculated in order to ensure the Service recovers its
reasonable costs and that the fees comply with all the relevant individual pieces of legislation
and in particular the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

29.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE BOARD

29.1 To determine the fees and authorise the Chief L
[...]
C Annual Fee Band D x 2 £640.00
CPC Annual Fee Band E x 3 £1,050.00
Theft or Loss of CPC £10.50
Change of Details CPC £10.50
Personal Licence Grant £37.00
Personal Licence Renewal £37.00
Personal Licence Change of Address £10.50
Personal Licence Duplicate / Copy £10.50

GAMBLING ACT

[ APPLICATION FEE |
Lotteries New £40.00
Lotteries Renewal £20.00
Notification of Two Machines £50.00
LPGMP £150.00
Club Machine Permit £200.00
Club Gaming Permit £200.00
Unlicensed FEC Permit £300.00
Prize Gaming Permits £300.00

Page 30



APPENDIX “D”

Safety at Sports Grounds
Schedule of Fees

PLEASE NOTE All the fees below are only to give an indication of the potential costs based on
prior experience and knowledge of the work involved. The actual fee will be calculated after
the completion of the process and the full costs to the Council are then able to be calculated

accurately.
General Safety Certificate
Application for grant

Application for amendment / variation

Application for a replacement

Application for transfer

Special Safety Certificate

Application for grant

Application for amendment / variation

Application for a replacement

Application for transfer

Regulated Stand Certificate

Application for grant

Application for amendment / variation

Application for a replacement

Application for transfer

£5,000 to £15,000
£ 1,000 (small)

£ 3,000 (medium)
£ 5,000 (large)

£ 100

£ 750

£ 1,000 to £15,000
(dependent upon size / type of event)

£ 1,000 (small)

£ 3,000 (medium)
£ 5,000 (Large)
£ 100

£ 750

£1,000 to £10,000
(dependent upon size / type of event)

£ 1,000 (small)

£ 2,000 (medium)
£ 3,000 (Large)
£ 100

£ 750

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	14 November
	21 November

	6 Determination of Licence Fees



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 December 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Adam Hurst, Andy Nash and 

Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Lisa 
Banes, Jack Clarkson, Neale Gibson, George Lindars-Hammond, Josie Paszek, 
Vickie Priestley, Mick Rooney and Gail Smith. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9th, 14th and 
21st November 2017 were approved as correct records. 

 
5.   
 

DETERMINATION OF LICENCE FEES 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the Licensing Fees Review 
(Determination of Fees) for the 2017/18 financial year and attaching, as 
appendices, a breakdown of the Licensing Service’s budget for 2017/18, proposed 
fees for the different licensing services and functions, details of the statutory fees 
and a schedule of fees relating to the Safety of Sports Grounds. 

  
5.2 Ibrar Hussain made representations on behalf of GMB, referring to a list of issues 

he wished to raise, which had been circulated to Members of the Committee before 
the meeting.  He raised initial concerns with regard to the delay in the report being 
submitted to the Committee, and the fact that the GMB had not been consulted on 
the licence fees prior to this meeting.  Mr Hussain stated that it would be helpful for 
the taxi trades if there was more detail in the report, explaining how the fees had 
been determined, and how the funds raised through licence fees were used for the 
purposes intended.  He raised concerns at the standard of service being provided 
in respect of the taxi trade, referring specifically to a recent increase in errors in 
correspondence and/or taxi licences being sent to drivers.  Although he was aware 
of staffing issues within the Licensing Service and of continuing problems with 
regard to the IT system, Mr Hussain considered that action was required urgently to 
remedy this position.  He also made reference to the problems caused by a 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 14.12.2017 

Page 2 of 3 
 

reduction in enforcement work carried out by Licensing staff, which he presumed 
had been as a result of current staffing issues being experienced.  Mr Hussain 
stated that he believed that a number of these problems would be resolved by the 
Council having a dedicated Taxi Licensing Service. He requested that the Chief 
Licensing Officer should investigate, and address the following issues:- 

  
  Audited details of accounts to be made available to the taxi trade, together 

with an explanation of how all fees were set, and details of the expenditure 
incurred throughout the year, including any surplus; 

  
  Look at Private Hire Operator Fees, with increase in the bands, such as the 

Transport for London type band structure, or Doncaster, as the current 
structure of charges was not suitable; 

  
  Explore, in detail, enforcement staffing level structure, and how best it was 

funded; 
  
  Annual Fees Report must be presented to the Committee by February/March 

every year, to come into effect in April; 
  
  More detailed work was needed in terms of exploring the Licensing Service, 

how best it could become autonomous with an Advisory Board, whilst under 
the Council umbrella, with the Licensing Committee setting policy and 
determining individual cases; 

  
  Licensing Service Forward Plan agreed for policy reviews; and 
  
  An explanation as to how stakeholders/users of the Licensing Service were 

better consulted on service provision from the very outset, and not at the end 
of the process. 

  
5.3 Clive Stephenson, Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer, stressed that he was 

attending this meeting on behalf of the Chief Licensing Officer, and was not fully 
aware of all the details connected to the issues/concerns now raised. He reported 
that there was a restructuring programme planned in respect of the Place Portfolio, 
known as ‘Place Change Programme’, and that Business Strategy and Regulation, 
which included the Licensing Service, was one of the three Services to be 
reviewed.  In terms of staffing issues, Mr Stephenson stated that there were 
presently four full-time posts that were vacant, which had resulted in a number of 
problems for existing staff, in terms of workload, and which had particularly affected 
the levels of enforcement work.  It was hoped that, following interviews which were 
to be held shortly, a number of the administrative posts would be filled.  Mr 
Stephenson stated that the Service had looked at the banding in respect of Private 
Hire Operator Fees, and had determined that it would be difficult to make any 
amendments to the current structure of charges. 

  
5.4 In response to further questions raised by Ibrar Hussain, and Members of the 

Committee, Mr Stephenson stated that the Service had experienced major 
problems with regard to the IT system, which had resulted in specific problems with 
regard to the administration of Licensing Act business, but which had also affected 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 14.12.2017 

Page 3 of 3 
 

the administration of the taxi licensing business.  In terms of staffing issues, he 
stated that the Service had been able to recruit two additional administrative staff 
and that there were now only four officers in the Enforcement Team, which had 
resulted in the decrease in levels of enforcement work.   

  
5.5 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would 
be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.6 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

report. 
  
5.7 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

representations made by Ibrar Hussain, on behalf of the GMB, and the 
responses to the questions raised; and 

  
 (b) requests:-  
  
 (i) the Chief Licensing Officer to:- 
  
 (A) submit a report on the Determination of Licence Fees for 

2018/19, to a meeting of this Committee in February or March 
2018; and  

  
 (B) provide Ibrar Hussain with a detailed written response to the 

questions/issues raised at the meeting; and 
  
 (i) the Director of Legal and Governance to include an item on those 

future Committee agendas, giving the taxi trade representatives the 
opportunity to raise any general concerns/issues they have, as and 
when there is an item of relevance to the trades on that agenda. 

 


